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gn each Railway durlng the year 1951-

(b) the number of passcngers injured as well as kllled in these robberles and dacoltles;

(c) the value of the properties robbed as well as recovered; and

{d) the number of persons prosecuted as well as convicted in courts of law in connection with these robberies and dacoltles?

The Depnty Minisier of Railways
‘and Transport (Shri Atagesan): (a) to (d). A statement furnishing the information 18 attached. [See Appendix V, annexure No. 61.]

III Ciass CoMpartMEN?S (FANS)

" 877, Shri Dabhi: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the number of III class compartments equipped so far with fsns in each section uof the Western Railway;
and

(b) the percentage of such compartments to the total number of compartments in each section of that Raliway?

The Deputy Minister Bailways and rt (Shri A%geun):
{a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT
Total No. of III Class Percentage
11 class €0 rtracnts of campartments fitted with compert. fans menws
fitted
with fans
to the
total No.
of
compari-
- ____ments.
Blscervcal  Rol-
ling  Stock.
old 222 70
New 84 B4 50
306 154
Sweam  Rolling
Stock,
Broad Gauge 3287 1533 46's
Metre Gauge 2947 696 236
Nerrow Gauge 33t 2 o6

CONSTRUCTION O¥ Ramwway LINES

878. Pandit D N. Tiwary: Will the Minister of Bailways be pleased to state: °

(a) the total miieage of new Railway lines (by tracks) construtted since 1947;

(b) the total miieage of dismantled lines brought under working order since 1947; and
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(c) the total mileage of dismantled lines yet to be restored?

The Deputy Minlster of Rallways and Tramaport (Shrl Alsgesan):
(a) 659 track miles approximately.

(b) and (c). In all 26 branch lines Involving a total length of about 855 miles were dismantied during the War. Out of these, four lines aggre gating to 104 miles have since been restored and opened”to trafic and restoration of 8 dismantled lines aggregating to 394 mlles is in progress. Resforation of another llne, a fength of 44 mlles, is proposed to be started during 1953-54. Of the remaining 13 lines, 5 lines involving % length of 142 miles are not oropose to be restored and the question of restoration of the remaining 8 lines. a length of 171 miles in all, will be reconsidered at a later stage.

TECHNICAL ASBISTANCE SCHEMAZ

379 Shrd M. L. Dwivedl: Wil! the Minister of Labour bc pleased to lay on the Table of the House a copy of the UN. and Specialised Agencies Technical Assistance Scheme in connection with the tralning of skilled workers under the I.1.O’s Technical Assistance Programme as announced by the International Labour Organisation that it is planning increased elforts during 1853 to help the under-developed countries and state

(a) whether any training centres are likely to be established {n lndia fif accordance with the Scheme:

(b) if so, what they are:

(r) what is the programme of the I.LO. In this direction and the benefit that India is likely to derive:

(d) out of the services of 24¢ ex-
oerts. how many are available to India amcil under what terms and condltions:
an .

(e) out of the erant of 300 fellow-
shipe to trainees, what is Indla's likely share?

The Deputy Minister of labour fShri Abhid All): There I8 no sinjle document setting out the Technical Assistance Programme of the LL.O. in regard to the training of skilled workers. The references sre spread over a number of documents. However. a short monogranh about the LLO Technical Asgistance Programme for the year 1853 as contained in the Pourth Report of the Technical Assistance Board to the Technical Assistance Committee is placed on the Table of the Hous» for information. [See Appendix V. A
No. 62.]

nnexure


tes Written Answers

1 ) Yes,

.} Tire Asian Technical Manpower Conference held 1n Bangalocre last year recommended that two Reglonal centres should be established in Asia. one for instructors for training skilled worlsers and the other for teaching staff for training craftsmen in cottage industry and handicrafts. The LL.O. have asked the Governments in the Asian region to state their requirements In the fleld. The ILLO. are also surveying the existing training facilities in India with a view to exploring the possibilitieg of establish-mg one or two training centres in this country.

(¢) The programme comprises the organisation of regional training cen tres, training of supervisory personnel and skilled workers in foreign countries, and the provision of expert assistance to Governments for pro moting their national technical and vocational training programme. It aims at increasing the productive efficiency of workers already skilled in their jobs and in training new workers in skilled occupations.

(d) Out of 240 experts India wiil be having four in 1953. The Government of India will be responsible for bearing the cost of accommodation, travelling within India and office asslstance

{e) The [1.0O. intend to grant not 300 but 800 fellowships during the year 1953. The Goverament of India have not so far finalised their requirements for these fellowships.

Soptine NITRATE FRoM CHii:

380. Dr. Ram Subbag Singh: Wiil the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state: ' :

(a) whether the glfts received by the Government of India this year also iniclude a gift of natural sodium nitrate from Chtle;

(b) if so. what is the quantity of that gift; and

{c) how it is belng utilized?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shrl M. V. Xrishnappa):
(a) and (b). Yes. in February 1950
the Corporacion de Ventas de Salitre yodo de cChile offered to place 300 tons of Chilean Nitrate of Soda at the free disposal of the Government of India for experimentation and general fertiliser research. The first lot. of 100 tons was received in 1931 and the second lot of 100 tons is expected in February-March, 1953.
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(c) The fertiliser has been supplied to various States where the triais are in progrees. Results are awaited

BOMBAY-VISAKHAPATANAM RAILWaY
LiNe

38). Sbrt Telkthar: Will the Minlster of Rallways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact thnt a new rallway line was proposed to join Bombay with Visakhapatanam;

“(b) it so, whether there was an actual survey of the said line;

(c) whether it is a fact that the proposed line would now be completed by constructing a railroad from Kurduwadi torRamgundam oniy;

(d) whether the line was to puss through Hyderabad State; )

(e) whether Latur, Udaglr. Degloot and Bodhan {in Hyderabad State) were
%pe main proposed stations on the said

ine;

(f) whether the scheme is yet in contermplation:

{&) it so, when the work is 8otng to start; and

(h) if not, why the scheme has been

abandoned?
ﬁ Rall-
)

The Deputy eiatster
ways and fnup«n (Bhel
(a) There haa been no proposal for a new railway line to connect Bommbay and Vlisakhapatnam.

(b) Does noy. arise.
(c) No.

(d) If built such a direct line would pass through Hyderabad State.

(e) Does not arise,
(1) No.
(g) Does not arlse.

(h) No such scheme has been considered?

COORDINATION OoF T'RANSPORT

382, 8hrl Telkikar: Wil the Miniater of Tramapore be sed to state whether there is afiy proposal under consideration to link airways with (i) railways, (i1) roads. (iii) inland waterways, and (iv) coastal shlpplng in the senf?ral co-ordination Scheme of transpor

The Deputy Minisier of Rall
% and Texnsport (Shri Alagemn):

e hinery for the coordination of ali forms of Transport already exists in the form of the Central Board of Tranaport the composition and functions of which were described by me in my reply to Unstarred Question No. 166 by Shri Vidyalankar on the

